

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2/4/2020 4:01 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. 97325-3

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLY J. GERLACH, individually

Petitioner,

v.

THE COVE APARTMENTS, LLC, a Washington corporation;
and COVE PROPERTY MANAGEMENT LLC,
a Washington corporation,

Respondents.

PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

BEN F. BARCUS &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC

By: Ben F. Barcus
WSBA No. 15576

4303 Ruston Way
Tacoma, WA 98402
(253) 752-4444

LAW OFFICES OF
SIMON FORGETTE, P.S.

By: Simon H. Forgette
WSBA No. 9911

406 Market Street, Suite A
Kirkland, WA 98033
(425) 822-7778

SMITH GOODFRIEND, P.S.

By: Howard M. Goodfriend
WSBA No. 14355
Catherine W. Smith
WSBA No. 9542

1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
(206) 624-0974

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A.	Introduction.....	1
B.	Amici’s blanket rule of admissibility ignores the trial court’s broad discretion in ruling on the admission of intoxication evidence given the specific factual context in which injury occurred.	1
1.	No blanket rule compels admission of “other evidence of intoxication” when a defendant raises an intoxication defense; the appellate courts review a trial court’s evidentiary ruling for manifest abuse of discretion.	2
2.	The trial court carefully exercised its discretion after considering the particular facts and circumstances of how Gerlach’s alleged intoxication could have caused the railing to fail.	4
3.	Admission of Gerlach’s hospital blood draw would not have changed the jury’s verdict.	8
C.	A landlord’s warranty of habitability to maintain premises in a safe condition extends to an apartment resident who has not signed the lease.	10
1.	Cove’s liability for breach of the implied warranty of habitability is unnecessary to affirm the jury’s undifferentiated verdict.	10
2.	This Court should follow the <i>Restatement</i> to hold a landlord liable in tort to an apartment resident on the property with the consent of the named tenant for breach of its warranty of habitability.....	11

a.	No public policy supports RHAWA's argument that not even a tenant may sue for breach of the warranty of habitability.....	13
b.	The implied warranty of habitability protects both tenants and their guests.	14
c.	The statutory warranty of habitability protects both tenants and their guests.	17
D.	Conclusion.	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Beggs v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 69, 247 P.3d 421 (2011)	19
<i>Bennett v. Hardy</i> , 113 Wn.2d 912, 784 P.2d 1258 (1990).....	16, 18
<i>Brown v. Spokane Cty. Fire. Prot. Dist. No. 1</i> , 100 Wn.2d 188, 668 P.2d 571 (1983).....	8
<i>City of Seattle v. Clark-Munoz</i> , 152 Wn.2d 39, 93 P.3d 141 (2004).....	3
<i>Collings v. City First Mortgage Services, LLC</i> , 177 Wn. App. 908, 317 P.3d 1047 (2013), <i>rev. denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1028 (2014).....	11
<i>Davis v. Baugh Indus. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 159 Wn.2d 413, 150 P.3d 545 (2007)	15
<i>Davis v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 521, 70 P.3d 126 (2003).....	10-11
<i>Ducote v. State, Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 697, 222 P.3d 785 (2009)	16
<i>Fields v. Dep't of Early Learning</i> , 193 Wn.2d 36, 434 P.3d 999 (2019)	10, 14
<i>Foisy v. Wyman</i> , 83 Wn.2d 22, 515 P.2d 160 (1973)	14-15
<i>Geschwind v. Flanagan</i> , 121 Wn.2d 833, 854 P.2d 1061 (1993)	5
<i>Gilmore v. Jefferson Cty. Pub. Transportation Benefit Area</i> , 190 Wn.2d 483, 415 P.3d 212 (2018).....	2

<i>Hizey v. Carpenter</i> , 119 Wn.2d 251, 830 P.2d 646 (1992)	6
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 194 Wn.2d 339, 449 P.3d 1040 (2019)	19
<i>Landis & Landis Constr. LLC v. Nation</i> , 171 Wn. App. 157, 286 P.3d 979 (2012), <i>rev. denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1003 (2013)	17
<i>Ludvigsen v. City of Seattle</i> , 162 Wn.2d 660, 174 P.3d 43 (2007)	3
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 217 N.Y. 382, 111 N.E. 1050 (1916).....	16
<i>Peralta v. State</i> , 187 Wn.2d 888, 389 P.3d 596 (2017)	5
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , ___ Wn.2d ___, 453 P.3d 696 (2019).....	2
<i>State v. Gonzalez</i> , 110 Wn.2d 738, 757 P.2d 925 (1988)	10
<i>State v. Schwab</i> , 103 Wn.2d 542, 693 P.2d 108 (1995).....	19
<i>Tucker v. Hayford</i> , 118 Wn. App. 246, 75 P.3d 980 (2003).....	16
<i>Tyner v. State Dep't of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , <i>Child Protective Servs.</i> , 141 Wn.2d 68, 1 P.3d 1148 (2000)	18
<i>Zellmer v. Zellmer</i> , 164 Wn.2d 147, 188 P.3d 497 (2008)	16

STATUTES

RCW 5.40.0601, 5, 20

RCW 26.44.01018

RCW 46.61.5021, 3

RCW 48.01.030.....19

RCW 59.18.060..... 13, 17-18, 20

RCW 59.18.090.....16

RCW ch. 59.18..... 14, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bothell, *Washington Tenant Remedies and the
Consumer Protection Act*, 10 Gonz. L. Rev. 559
(1975)16

*Restatement (Second) of Property: Landlord &
Tenant* § 17.6 (1977) 11, 17

Tegland, *15A Wash. Prac., Handbook Civil Procedure*
(2010-2011 ed.) 11

William H Clarke, *Washington's Implied Warranty of
Habitability: Reform or Illusion*, 14 Gonz L Rev 1
(1978).....16
